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STATEMENT OF DECISION: in respect of an application under section 17 of the Property 

Factors (Scotland) Act 2011 ("the Act") and issued under the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland 

Housing and Property Chamber (Procedure) Regulations 2017 ("The Rules") 

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/PF/18/0149 

Property:- 49 Greenrigg Road, South Carbrain, Cumbernauld G67 2QA ("the 

Property") 

The Parties:- Mr. Joseph Mellon, having an address at 58, Westfield Road, Kilsyth 

G65 9AN ("the Homeowner") and Apex Property Factor Ltd., having a place of 

business at 46, Eastside, Kirkintilloch, Glasgow G66 1QH ("the Factor") hereinafter 

together referred to as "the parties" 

Tribunal Members 

Karen Moore (Chairperson) 

Mike Links (Ordinary Member} 

Decision 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) ("the tribunal") 

determined that (i) the factor had failed to comply with the Section 14 duty in terms of the Act 

in respect of compliance with Sections 2, 6 and 7 of the Property Factor Code of Conduct 

("the Code") and (ii) had not failed to comply with the property factor duties in terms of 

Section 17(5) of the Act. Having so determined, the tribunal considered whether or not to 

make a Property Factor Enforcement Order in terms of Section 19 of the Act and determined 

not to make an Order. 

Background 

1. By an application comprising application form dated 29 December 2017 , the

Homeowner in terms of Section 17 ( 1) of the Property Factors (Scotland) Act 2011

applied to the tribunal (firstly) for a determination that the Factor had failed to comply

with the Property Factor Code of Conduct ("the Code") as required by section 14(5)

of the Act and, in particular, had failed to comply with Part 1.1 a, D and m of the

Written Statement of Services, Section 6 Carrying Out Repairs and Maintenance at

6.1, and Section 7 (Complaints Resolution ) at 7.1 and (secondly) for a determination

that the Factor had failed to comply with the property factor's duties in terms of

Section 17 of the Act. The Homeowner then submitted a further and amended

application in terms of the said Section 17(1) which application comprised application

form with supporting correspondence and documentation and was received by the

tribunal in the period from 19 January 2018 to 25 April 2018. This amended
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